

No. 15-55909

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

AMERICAN HOTEL AND LODGING ASSOCIATION;
ASIAN AMERICAN HOTEL OWNERS ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

Defendant-Appellee,

– and –

UNITE HERE LOCAL 11,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,

Amicus.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR CENTRAL CALIFORNIA
CASE NO. 14-CV-09603, ANDRE BIROTTE, DISTRICT JUDGE

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

HOLLAND & KNIGHT, LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
400 South Hope Street, 8th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 896-2400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
REVIEWABILITY AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE ORDINANCE’S INTERFERENCE WITH LABOR RELATIONS MANDATES PREEMPTION UNDER <i>MACHINISTS</i> AND ITS PROGENY.	17
A. The Ordinance Is Preempted Because It Interferes With Labor Relations, Collective Bargaining, and Union Organizing.	17
1. The Ordinance Interferes With Labor Relations And Collective Bargaining At Unionized Hotels.	20
2. The Ordinance Interferes With Union Organizing For Nonunion Hotels.	23
B. Interference Short of “Virtual[] Dictate” Compels <i>Machinists</i> Preemption.....	28
C. The Ordinance As A Whole Is Relevant And, Here, Determinative for <i>Machinists</i> Preemption.	39
1. The Ordinance’s Minimum Standard Is Not “Minimal”.	40
2. The Targeted Scope of the HWO Militates Toward Preemption.	42
D. The Ordinance Is Independently Preempted By The Purported “Exemption” for Collective Bargaining.....	44
1. The Union-Waiver Provision Warrants Preemption.....	44
2. The Unilateral-Implementation Provision Is Effectively A Disruptive “Snap Back”.....	47

II.	THE ACT’S THINLY DISGUISED PURPOSE TO AFFECT LABOR-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS INDEPENDENTLY MANDATES PREEMPTION.	54
III.	WHERE FEDERAL RIGHTS ARE COMPROMISED, IRREPARABLE HARM IS CLEARLY ESTABLISHED.....	59
A.	Loss of Goodwill, Incurring Unwanted Contractual Obligations, And Altering Business Operations Constitute Irreparable Harm As A Matter Of Law.	59
B.	The City’s Interest In Urban Poverty Cannot Countervail Federal Rights and Interests.	61
	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs. v. Shannon</i> (“Shannon”) 549 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Aeroground, Inc. v. City of San Francisco</i> , 170 F. Supp. 2d 950 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	61
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	1
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	61
<i>Arc. of Cal. v. Douglas</i> , 757 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014)	1, 2
<i>Arrow Elecs. v. Justus (In re Kaypro)</i> , 218 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Assoc. Builders of S. Cal. v. Nunn</i> , 356 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Babler Bros. v. Roberts</i> , 995 F.2d 911 (9th Cir. 1993)	29, 54
<i>Barnes v. Stone Container</i> , 942 F.2d 689 (9th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Bechtel Constr. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters</i> , 812 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rest. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	22
<i>Bragdon, Chamber of Commerce v.</i> , 64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995)	21 et passim

Brown, Chamber of Commerce v.,
554 U.S. 60 (2008).....18 et passim

Brown v. Hotel and Restaurant Employees,
468 U.S. 491 (1984).....61

Brown v. Pro Football,
518 U.S. 231 (1996).....48, 51, 52

Build’g and Const. Trades v. Assoc’d Builders and Contractors
(“*Boston Harbor*”),
507 U.S. 218 (1993).....35

Cannon v. Edgar,
33 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 1994)23, 29, 42

Chamber of Commerce v. Bragdon,
64 F.3d 497 (9th Cir. 1995)21 et passim

Chamber of Commerce v. Brown,
554 U.S. 60 (2008).....18 et passim

Chicago Dining Room Empls., Local 42,
248 NLRB 604 (1980)22

Derrico v. Sheehan Emerg. Hosp.,
844 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1988)19, 29, 50

Finley Hospital,
362 NLRB No. 102 (2015)49

Fort Halifax Pkg. v. Coyne,
482 U.S. 1 (1987).....36 et passim

Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles,
475 U.S. 608 (1986).....19 et passim

H.K. Porter Co. v. NLRB,
397 U.S. 99 (1970).....23

Hotel Employees, Local 2 v. Marriott Corp.,
961 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1992)25

<i>Hull v. Dutton</i> , 935 F.2d 1194 (11th Cir. 1991)	43
<i>Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concr.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	50
<i>Lamons Gasket Co.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 72 (2011)	25
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	24
<i>Linden Lumber Div., Summer & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 419 U.S. 301 (1974).....	24
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	34 et passim
<i>Local 10, Teamsters v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 253 (1964).....	23, 29
<i>Machinists v. Wisconsin Empl. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	1 et passim
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	32
<i>Metro. Milwaukee Ass’n of Comm. v. Milwaukee</i> , 431 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2005)	35, 55
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. v. Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	18 et passim
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	31, 53
<i>MySpace, Inc. v. Wallace</i> , 498 F. Supp. 2d 1293 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	60
<i>N.Y. Tel. v. N.Y.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979) (Blackmun, J. concurring)	15 et passim

<i>National Broadcasting Co. v. Bradshaw</i> , 70 F.3d 69 (1995).....	53
<i>New England Health Care Employees v. Rowland</i> , 221 F. Supp. 2d 297 (D. Conn. 2002).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Allied Mechanical Servs.</i> , 734 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	50
<i>NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers</i> , 964 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	50
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	55
<i>See More Light Investments v. Morgan Stanley DW</i> , 415 Fed. Appx. 1 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. Heller</i> , No. CV 14-01383 MMM, 2014 WL 6685662 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2014)	60
<i>Stuhlbarg Int’l Sales v. John D. Brush and Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)	60
<i>U.S. v. Walker</i> , 601 F.2d 1051 (9th Cir. 1979)	2
<i>United Steel Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Viceroy Gold Corp. v. Aubry</i> , 75 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>Williams Enters. v. Sherman R. Smoot Co.</i> , 938 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3

Wisconsin Dep’t of Industry v. Gould Inc.,
475 U.S. 282 (1986).....18

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.
§ 1292(a)(1)1

29 U.S.C. § 151, *et seq* (National Labor Relations Act)18 et passim

29 U.S.C.
§ 203(o).....46

Cal. Lab. Code
§ 1182.12.....58

Grocery Worker Retention Ordinance (L.A. Municipal Code
§ 181.06)58

Citywide Living Wage (L.A. Admin. Code § 10.37.12)6, 58

Long Beach, CA, Ordinance No. 5.48, *et seq*.....59

Los Angeles City Ordinance No. 183241, entitled “Citywide Hotel
Worker Minimum Wage Ordinance”1 et passim

Los Angeles City Ordinance No. 183612, available at
http://clkrep.lacity.org/onlinedocs/2014/14-1371_ord_183612_07-19-15.pdf.....40, 58

Los Angeles Municipal Code
§ 11.00(l).....5

Or. Rev. Stat.
§ 653.025.....59

San Diego, CA, Ordinance No. O-20390 (2014).....58

SeaTac, WA, Municipal Code 7.45, *et seq*.....59

Seattle, WA, Ordinance No. 12449059

U.S. Constitution Article VI61

Wash. Rev. Code
 § 49.46.020.....59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement Policies and Interpretations
 Manual 19.3.5 (Mar. 2006) (available at
http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/dlsemanual/dlse_enfcmanual.pdf) [last
 viewed Aug. 6, 2015]. <http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlse/dlsemanual/>20

DEVELOPING LABOR LAW (John E. Higgins, Jr., ed., 6th ed. 2012).4, 48, 51

Estlund, *The Ossification of American Labor Law*, 102 COLUMBIA L.
 REV. 1527 (2002)27

Eigen & Sherwyn, *A Moral/Contractual Approach to Labor Law
 Reform*, 63 HASTINGS I. J. 127-137 (2012).....24

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary. 2015. [http://www.merriam-
 webster.com](http://www.merriam-webster.com) [last viewed 15 Jan. 2015]40

Sachs, *Despite Preemption: Making Labor Law in Cities and States*,
 124 HARV. L. REV., 1154 (2011)4, 5, 28

State of Cal. Dep’t of Industrial Relations, “History of California
 Minimum Wage”, available at
<https://www.dir.ca.gov/iwc/MinimumWageHistory.htm> [last
 viewed July 20, 2015]20

U.S. Chamber of Commerce, *Wage Exemption: Unions As the “Los
 Cost” Option* (2014)27, 28
